SAVA RE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2017FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES

Estimates for future maintenance expenses included
in the liability adequacy test are derived from cur-
rent experience. For future periods, cash flows for
expenses have been increased by a factor equal to
the estimated annual inflation or have remained on
the present level, taking into account the portfolio
development.

Yield and the discount rate are based on the same
yield curve; a loading for market development is
added when discounting.

The liability adequacy test partly takes into account
future discretionary bonuses due to the method of
determining bonuses. The share of discretionary
bonuses complies with internal rules and is treated as
a discounted liability.

The Group estimated, for most of the life policies,
the impact of changes in key variables that may have
a material effect on the results of liability adequacy
tests at the end of the year. Sensitivity analyses are
prepared separately for traditional life business and
investment-linked life business.

(€) 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

 LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for unit-
linked life policies

LAT test for
traditional life

policies

LAT test for unit-
linked life policies

Base run 250,957,433 175,425,847 256,939,710 178,717,678

Investment return + 100 bp 240,471,344 173,613,304 245,369,854 175,187,656

Investment return – 100 bp 264,443,797 178,836,827 271,679,805 182,905,734

Mortality + 10% 253,487,108 177,445,629 259,464,566 180,554,154

Policy maintenance expenses + 10% 254,384,583 179,078,866 260,327,207 183,218,403

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions
as for liability adequacy testing. Changes in variables
represent reasonable possible changes which, had
they occurred, would have led to significant changes
in insurance liabilities at the statement of financial
position date. The reasonable possible changes repre-
sent neither expected changes in variables nor worst
case scenarios. A change in key variables would affect
the corresponding component of the result in the
same proportion.

The analysis has been prepared for a change in vari-
able with all other assumptions remaining unchanged

[…]

(31/12/2016: €841.7 million). Of this, €593.9 mil-
lion (31/12/2016: €582.7 million) relates to assets
of non-life insurers (including Sava Re) and €288.9
million (31/12/2016: €259.0 million) to assets of life
insurers.

The sensitivity analysis of the non-life segment as at
31  December 2017 showed that in the event of an
interest rate increase by one percentage point, the
value of the interest rate sensitive investments would
drop €18.8 million (31/12/2016: €22.0 million) or

3.2% (31/12/2016: 3.8%). Although the amount of
interest-rate sensitive investments rose by €11.2
million in 2017 year on year, interest rate sensitiv-
ity declined as a result a reduced weighted average
maturity of the investment portfolio (2017: 3.15;
2016: 3.74). The table below shows in greater detail
how the value of investments changes in response
to a change in interest rates and the impact on the
financial statements, where the impact on equity
is a result of available-for-sale investments and the
impact on profit or loss a result of investments classi-
fied as at fair value through profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive non-life investments

(€) 31/12/2017

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 310,599,940 300,233,681 -10,366,259 310,599,940 321,759,952 11,160,012

Corporate bonds 267,662,140 259,699,784 -7,962,356 267,662,140 276,223,084 8,560,944

Bond and mixed mutual funds 15,615,819 15,120,860 -494,960 15,615,819 16,148,378 532,559

Total 593,877,899 575,054,324 -18,823,575 593,877,899 614,131,414 20,253,515

Effect on equity -18,823,575 20,253,515

Effect on the income
statement

0 0

(€) 31/12/2016

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 318,233,611 305,537,548 -12,696,063 318,233,611 332,153,233 13,919,622

Corporate bonds 257,788,563 248,745,357 -9,043,206 257,788,563 267,563,232 9,774,669

Bond mutual funds 6,641,937 6,391,268 -250,669 6,641,937 6,915,149 273,212

Total 582,664,111 560,674,173 -21,989,938 582,664,111 606,631,614 23,967,503

Effect on equity -21,988,831 23,966,383

Effect on the income
statement

-1,107 1,120

17.7.5.1  Market risk

Financial investments exposed to market risk

(€)
Type of investment

31/12/2017 As %
of total

31/12/2017

31/12/2016 As %
of total

31/12/2016

Absolute
difference

31/12/2017 /
31/12/2016

Change in
structure

(p.p.)
31/01/2017/
31/12/2016

Deposits 21,605,211 2.0% 24,737,308 2.3% -3,132,097 -0.3

Government bonds 566,515,923 52.3% 595,132,601 56.2% -28,616,678 -3.9

Corporate bonds 394,196,963 36.4% 368,357,333 34.8% 25,839,630 1.6

Shares (excluding strategic
shares)

17,524,834 1.6% 16,980,847 1.6% 543,987 0.0

Mutual funds 31,857,756 2.9% 16,531,807 1.6% 15,325,949 1.4

   bond and money market 29,456,220 2.7% 9,565,440 0.9% 19,890,780 1.8

   mixed 167,621 0.0% 1,703,918 0.2% -1,536,297 -0.1

   equity 2,233,915 0.2% 5,262,449 0.5% -3,028,534 -0.3

Loans granted and other
investments

591,985 0.1% 659,484 0.1% -67,499 0.0

Deposits with cedants 5,832,347 0.5% 7,835,859 0.7% -2,003,512 -0.2

Financial investments 1,038,125,019 95.7% 1,030,235,239 97.2% 7,889,780 -1.5

Investment property 15,364,184 1.4% 7,933,786 0.7% 7,430,398 0.7

Cash and cash equivalents 30,746,332 2.8% 21,481,381 2.0% 9,264,951 0.8

Investment portfolio 1,084,235,535 100.0% 1,059,650,406 100.0% 24,585,129 0.0

*	 Fixed-income investments do not include cash and cash equivalents of policyholders who bear the investment risk (2017: €7.2 million; 2016: €12.5 million).

17.7.5.1.1  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of exposure to losses
resulting from fluctuations in interest rates. These
can cause a decrease in investments or an increase
in liabilities.

The major part of interest rate risk on the liabilities
side only affects the life insurance segment (math-
ematical provisions). Based on the prescribed meth-
odology for the calculation of technical provisions
for the purposes of preparing financial statements,

[…]

percentage point. The interest-rate sensitive bond
portfolio includes government and corporate bonds,
bond mutual funds with a weight of 1 and mixed
mutual funds with a weight of 0.5. The analysed
investments do not include held-to-maturity bonds,
deposits or loans granted as these are measured at
amortised cost and are, therefore, not sensitive to
changes in market interest rates.

SAVA RE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2017FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES

The value of the mathematical provision included in
the sensitivity analysis on the liabilities side amounted
to €263.8 million at 31 December2017 (31/12/2016:
€262.7 million) and did not include the part of
mathematical provision that is not interest-sensitive
(31/12/2017: €7.6 million, 31/12/2016: €7.0 million).
A sensitivity analysis for liabilities (mathematical pro-
visions) showed that if the present value of mathe-
matical provisions is calculated using an interest rate

that is one percentage point higher, the mathemat-
ical provisions would decrease by €10.5 million, or
4.0% (31/12/2016: €17.3 million; 6.6%). By contrast,
if the provision is calculated using a one percentage
point lower interest rate, mathematical provisions
would increase by €13.5 million or 5.1% (31/12/2016:
€9.0 million; 3.4%). The sensitivity analysis includes
the results of the LAT test set out in section 17.4.26.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on life insurance liabilities

31/12/2017 (€)

+100 bp -100 bp

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress value Change in value Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress value Change in value

263,841,809 253,355,720 -10,486,089 263,841,809 277,328,172 13,486,363

31/12/2016 (€)

+100 bp -100 bp

Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress value Change in value Value of
mathematical

provision

Post-stress value Change in value

262,716,953 245,369,854 -17,347,099 262,716,953 271,679,805 8,962,853

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the assets
and liabilities sides show that assets and mathematical
provisions are less sensitive to change in interest rates
compared to 2016. In 2017, the Company contin-
ued matching the maturity of assets and liabilities to
minimise the net impact of changes in interest rates
on the Group’s financial statements. The difference
between the average maturity of assets and liabilities
separately for life and non-life business is presented
below.

The average maturity of bonds and deposits of
non-life business was 3.15 years at year-end 2017

[…]

decreased. It is important to note that due to the low
interest rate environment, the companies are primar-
ily exposed to reinvestment risk, and this is particu-
larly important for the life insurance segment, which
must meet its commitments regarding guaranteed
returns.

The sensitivity analysis of interest rate sensitive life
insurance investments showed that in case of an
increase in interest rates by one percentage point,
the value would decrease by €10.8 million or 3.8%
(31/12/2016: €11.8 million; 4.6%). Although the
amount of interest rate sensitive investments rose by
€29.9 million in 2017 year on year, interest rate sen-
sitivity declined as a result a reduced weighted aver-

age maturity of the investment portfolio (2017: 3.46;
2016: 4.03). The table below shows in greater detail
how the value of investments changes in response
to a change in interest rates and the impact on the
financial statements, where the impact on equity
is a result of available-for-sale investments and the
impact on profit or loss a result of investments classi-
fied as at fair value through profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life investments

(€) 31/12/2017

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 149,786,960 144,015,994 -5,770,965 149,786,960 156,040,677 6,253,717

Corporate bonds 126,373,189 121,787,702 -4,585,488 126,373,189 131,289,468 4,916,279

Bond and mixed mutual funds 12,743,652 12,265,745 -477,908 12,743,652 13,259,101 515,449

Total 288,903,801 278,069,443 -10,834,361 288,903,801 300,589,245 11,685,445

Effect on equity -10,663,287 11,503,648

Effect on the income
statement

-171,074 181,797

(€) 31/12/2016

+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Value Post-stress
value

Change in
value

Government bonds 144,665,631 137,373,425 -7,292,206 144,665,631 152,771,794 8,106,163

Corporate bonds 111,894,083 107,514,441 -4,379,642 111,894,083 116,583,394 4,689,311

Bond mutual funds 2,449,680 2,338,235 -111,445 2,449,680 2,571,854 122,174

Total 259,009,394 247,226,101 -11,783,293 259,009,394 271,927,041 12,917,647

Effect on equity -11,643,534 12,763,133

Effect on the income
statement

-139,759 154,514

SAVA RE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2017FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH NOTES

17.7.5.1.4  Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange
rates will decrease foreign-denominated assets or
increase liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Sava Re Group manages currency risk through
the efforts of each Group member to optimise
asset-liability currency matching.

Sava Re is the Sava Re Group member with the larg-
est exposure to currency risk. Currency risk levels
for Sava Re are explained in more detail in the notes
to the financial statements of Sava Re in section
23.5.3.2.4 “Currency risk”.